A High-Power Radar Rotary Joint
Zhiqiang Zhang1, Kaibin Xue2* and Zibin Weng2
1Science and Technology on High Power Microwave Laboratory, Northwest Institute of Nuclear Technology, Xi’an, China,
2National Key Laboratory of Antennas and Microwave Technology, Xidian University, Xi’an, China
Due to the power capacity limitation of the rotary joint, mechanical scanning radars are
limited to use high-power microwave sources to improve their performance furthermore.
To solve this problem, an over-mode circular waveguide rotary joint with radial mutations at
the rotation point is introduced in this letter. The structure of the radial mutation is optimized

radial slot is optimized to suppress other coupling modes, and the
transmission efficiency of TM01 mode at 9.5–10.5 GHz reaches
more than 98.9% while withstanding power of 3 GW.
DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
The raw data supporting the conclusion of this article will be
made available by the authors, without undue reservation.
AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS
All authors listed have made a substantial, direct, and intellectual
contribution to the work and approved it for publication.
REFERENCES
1. Roarty H, Cook T, Hazard L, George D, Harlan J, Cosoli S, et al. The Global
High Frequency Radar Network. Front Mar Sci (2019) 6:164. doi:10.3389/
FMARS.2019.00164
2. Yao H, Liu X, Zhu H, Li H, Dong G, Bi K. Dual-band Microstrip Antenna
Based on Polarization Conversion Metasurface Structure. Front Phys (2020) 8:
279. doi:10.3389/FPHY.2020.00279
3. Sharma A, Chaudhary S, Malhotra J, Saadi M, Al Otaibi S, Nebhen J, et al.
A Cost-Effective Photonic Radar under Adverse Weather Conditions for
Autonomous Vehicles by Incorporating a Frequency-Modulated Direct
Detection Scheme. Front Phys (2021) 9:467. doi:10.3389/FPHY.2021.
747598
4. Zhang J, Jin ZX, Yang JH, Zhong HH, Shu T, Zhang JD, et al. Recent advance
in Long-Pulse HPM Sources with Repetitive Operation in S-, C-, and
X-Bands. IEEE Trans Plasma Sci (2011) 39(6):1438–45. doi:10.1109/TPS.
2011.2129536
5. Hamamah F, Ahmad WFHW, Gomes C, Isa MM, Homam MJ. High Power
Microwave Devices: Development since 1880. In: 2017 IEEE Asia Pacific
Microwave Conference (APMC) (2017). p. 825–8. doi:10.1109/APMC.2017.
8251576
6. Chang TH, Yu BR. High-power Millimeter-Wave Rotary Joint for Radar
Applications. In: 34th Internatinal Conference on Infrared, Millimeter, and
Terahertz Waves (2009). p. 1–2. doi:10.1109/ICIMW.2009.5325680
7. Moran-Lopez A, Corcoles J, Ruiz-Cruz JA, Montejo-Garai JR, Rebollar JM.
Generalized Scattering Matrix of the Discontinuity between an Equilateral
Triangular Waveguide and a Rectangular, Circular or Elliptical Waveguide. In:
2016 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC) (2016). p. 1–4. doi:10.1109/
APMC.2016.7931283
8. Gesell G, Ciric IR. Scattering from Double Discontinuities in Circular
Waveguides. IEEE Antennas Propagation Soc Int Symp (1992) 4:2126–9.
doi:10.1109/APS.1992.221446
9. Kreczkowski A, Mrozowski M. Multimode Analysis of Waveguide
Discontinuities Using the Concept of Generalised Scattering Matrix
and Power Waves. In: 13th International Conference on Microwaves,
Radar and Wireless Communications. MIKON - 2000. Conference
Proceedings (IEEE Cat. No.00EX428) (2000). p. 569–72. doi:10.1109/
MIKON.2000.913997
10. Bornemann J, Hesari SS. Scattering Matrix Subtraction Technique for Mode-
Matching Analysis of Substrate Integrated Waveguide Junctions. In: 2017
IEEE MTT-S Int Conf Numer Electromagn Multiphysics Model
Optimization RF, Microwave, Terahertz Appl (2017). p. 1–3. doi:10.1109/
NEMO.2017.7964167
11. Yuan CW, Zhong HH, Qian BL. Design of bend Circular Waveguides for
High-Power Microwave Applications. High Power Laser Part Beams (2009)
2009:255–9. doi:10.1360/972009-1551
12. Yan J, Wang J, Hao W, Cui X, Liu Y, Zhu X, et al. A Method for Accurately
Characterizing Single Overmoded Circular TM01-TE11 Mode Converter.
IEEE Access (2020) 8:113383–91. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3002501
13. Cui X, Wang G, Jiang T, Shao H, Sun J, Wu X, et al. High-efficiency,
Broadband Converter from a Rectangular Waveguide TE10 Mode to a
Circular Waveguide TM01 Mode for Overmoded Device Measurement.
IEEE Access (2018) 6:14996–5003. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2815530
14. Jiawei Li J, Huijun Huang H, Zhiqiang Zhang Z, Wei Song W, Hao Shao H,
Changhua Chen C, et al. A Novel X-Band Diplexer Based on Overmoded
Circular Waveguides for High-Power Microwaves. IEEE Trans Plasma Sci
(2013) 41(10):2724–8. doi:10.1109/TPS.2013.2258473
15. Changhua Chen C, Guozhi Liu G, Wenhua Huang W, Zhimin Song Z, Juping
Fan J, Hongjun Wang H. A Repetitive X-Band Relativistic Backward-Wave
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org June 2022 | Volume 10 | Article 9485707
Zhang et al. A High-Power Radar Rotary Joint

Oscillator. IEEE Trans Plasma Sci (2002) 30(3):1108–11. doi:10.1109/TPS.
2002.801656
16. Mahto M, Jain PK. Design and Simulation Study of the HPM Oscillator-
Reltron. IEEE Trans Plasma Sci (2016) 44(5):743–8. doi:10.1109/TPS.2016.
2543305
17. Tripathi P, Kumar A, Dwivedi S, Jain PK. Design and Simulation of the
Thermionic Emission-Based Reltron Oscillator. IEEE Trans Plasma Sci (2020)
48(2):438–45. doi:10.1109/TPS.2020.2966408
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors